9.1 Without prejudice to the Holder’s liability to indemnify the Grantor, the 

Holder shall: 

(i) effect and keep in force a public liability insurance policy of 

indemnity in the joint names of the Grantor and the Holder in an 

insurance office licensed to operate in the State Territory with a 

limit of € 6,500,000.00 (six million five hundred thousand euro) in 

respect of any one claim or a series of claims arising out of a 

single occurrence for any damage, loss or injury which may occur 

to any property (not being the property of the Grantor or the 

Holder) or to any person by or arising out of the admission of any

[...]

Grantor is indemnified by the insurers in the same manner as the 

Holder;    

(ii) effect and keep in force an employer’s liability insurance policy of 

indemnity in the name of the Holder in an insurance office licensed 

to operate in the State Territory with a limit of €13,000,000.00 

(thirteen million euro) for any one claim or a series of claims 

arising out of a single occurrence and to extend such policy so 

that the Grantor is indemnified by the insurers in the same manner 

as the Holder in respect of all actions, costs, proceedings, losses,